
d 

U.S, Departmeat off fwtiee 

Pile: EAC 0 123 1 54337 Office: 'Verrxostt Setvice Center Date: 

Petction: Immigrant Petition for Ahen Worker as is Skilled 'Worker or  ProfessiotlaeI Pursuant to 6 2203@)(3) of the 
11n;nigrlititan and A'atira~~aIity Act, 8 U.S.C. 1 T53@)(3) 

, * I ^ 

IN BEHALF OF PETITIONER: 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
This rs the decisitrn in your case. AII docurnonts have been returned to the office &xt originally dectded your cae.  Any 
F~'ratther Enquiry must be inhde to (,hiit office. 

Bf ~ O P L  believe the Law was i~1~ppropriateIy applied or the analysis issad in reachmi; the decision was ir~consisient with the 
~ ~ ~ f o r ~ x a t i o n  provided car with precstierrt declsiocas, you m q  fiIe a tnotion to recoris~der. Such a ination must scrtte tile 
reasons for reconsideration and be supported by iiny pertinent precedernt decisions. Any inotion to tecorasider must be 
filed within 30 days of the decisio~l that the mation seeks to reconsider, as required under 8 C.F.R. 103.S(a)(I)(i). 

Tf you have BI&W or ihdditioiiai infbcbrlnatiat~ ellat you wish to h ~ v e  considered, you may file a ;notion to reimpen. Srrch a 
motion  nus st state the new fact3 to be proved at the reopened proceeding and be srapported by affidavits or aeizer 
dsxurnantary evidence. Any ~rnottoil izs realpen rnixt be filed witbin 30 days of the decisio~t that the rnstisn seeks to reopen, 
except that failure to die before this period expires may be excused in the discretion of the Service where i i  i q  

delnc~nstratetf thnt the delay was re~~sonaide %lad beyond the control of the: appIicack or petitioner. E. 

Any enotian rnnst be filed with the a~ffict: that originaily decided your case along w i h  a Fee of  $1 10 as required under. 8 
C.F.R. 103.7. 

FOR THE ASSOCIATE COMMESSIONER, 
EXAMLNATBONS 



Page 2 EAG 01 23 1; 54337 

DXBCUBBLOH: The preference visa  petition was denied by the 
Director ,  V e r m o n t  Service Center, and is now before the Associate 
Camniseionex. for Examinations an appeal. The appeal be 
dismissed., 

Tho p e t i t i o n e r  fs a restaurant. It seeks to employ the benef ieiary 
pesnanontby in khe United Statas as a cook, As required by 
statute, the petition is accompanied by an individual labor 
certification approved by the Department of Labor. The director 
determined that %he petitioner had not established thak  it had the 
financial ability to pay t h e  beneficiary the proffered wage as of 
the priority date sf t h e  visa p e t i t i o n .  

On appeal, counsel. submits a brief and a d d i t i o n a l  evidence.  

Sec t ion  2 0 3  (b) ( 3 )  ( 2 % )  (i) sf the ~mrn ig ra t i an  and NatianaPity Act (the 
Act), 8 U - S + t S ,  f153(b) ( 3 )  (A)  (i), provides  fa r  t h e  granting of 
preference classification ts qualified immigrants who are capable, 
at t h e  kime of petitfaziniag for classification under this paragraph, 
a% performing skilled Eabor (requiring at least two years braining 
or experience) , no& of a temporary or seasonal nature, far which 
qualified workers are not available in %he United States, 

8 @ , P . R .  2 0 4 , 5 ( g ) ( 2 )  skates in pertinent part: 

Ability of praspective employer to pay wage. Any 
p e t i t i o n  filed by or for an employment-based immigrant 
which requires an offer of employment must be accompanied 
by evidence that &he prospective United S t a t e s  employer 
has the ability to pay the proffered wage, The 
petitioner must demonstrate this ability at the time t h e  
priority date is established and c o n t i n u i n g  until the 
beneficiary obtains lawful permanent residence, Evidence 
of this ability shall be either in t h e  form of copies of 
annual reports, federa l  t a x  r e t u r n s ,  or a u d i t e d  financial 
s ta tements ,  

Eligibility in this matter b inges  on t h e  petftioner4s ability to 
pay the wage offered as of the p e t i t i o n "  priority date, which is 
the date the request fa r  labor certification was accepted for 
processing by any o f f i ce  w i t h i n  the employment system af the 
Department of Labor,  Matter of Mingffs Tea House, 16 Z&N Dee. 158 
(Wet, R e g *  Comm, 1977bm Hered the p e t i t i o n f f s  priority date is May 
22, 2 0 0 0 ,  The b e n e f i c i a r y f f s  salary as stated on t h e  labor 
certification is $19.00 per h o w  or $ 3 9 , 5 2 0 , 0 0  per annurn. 

Counsel initially submitted a espy sf the petitioner's 1999 Form 
I L 2 0 S  U , S ,  Income Tax Return Ear an S Corporation and a copy of t h e  



beneficiary" W-2 wage and Tax Statemect which showed he w a s  paid 
$32,100.00 in 2000. On September 17, 2001, the director requested 
ad&itional evide~ce to establish chat the petitioner ha6 the 
abi;ity to pay the proffered wage. 

In response, coilnsel submitted a copy of khe petitioner's 1999 Forin 
I 0 6 5  U . S ,  Partnership Return of Business for GK Grill, LLC. 

The directcr determined that the evidence did not  establish that 
the petitioner had the ability to pay the proffered wage and denied 
the petition accordingly. 

On appeal, counsel submits a copy of the petitioner" 22000 Form 
11205 U. S. Income Tax Return for an S Corporation which reflects 
gross receipts of $1,901,558; gross profit of $1,271,385; 
compensation of officers of $0; salaries and wages paid of 
$582,940; and an ordinary income (loss) from trade or business 
activieies of -$291,790. 

Counsel argues that: 

The petieioner explains that during ehe year 2000, the 
beneficiary worked less than full time, and the wages 
were likewise prorated 

The employer will. pay the full wage prcffered to the 
beneficiary. 

Furthernore, "Le return filed by GK Grill LLG was as_ 
inadvertent inclusior, under cover of our letter daced 
December 12, 2001. Though GK Grill LLC is a l s o  owned, 
operated afid managed by same individuals who own, cperate 
and manage Le Marais et al,, it is not germane co the 
issue of employment or abfllty to pay the proffered wage 
in this context, 

The petitkcner's Form 11205 f o r  the calendar year 2000 shows an 
ordinary income of -$291,790. The petitioner cculd riot pay the 
difference of $7,420.00 between the proffered salary of $39,520.00 
and the $32,105.00 paid to the beneficiary cut of this inccme. 

Accordingly, afeer a review of the federel tax return for calendar 
year 2500, it is concluded that the seeitioner hss noE established 
t h a t  it had sufficient available filzzs to pay the salary offered as 
of the p r i c r i t y  date of the petition 2nd continuing to present .  



The burdew of proof in these proceedings rests s o l e l y  with the 
petitioner, Section 29% of the Act, 8 U . S .  C .  1361, T h e  petitioner 
has not met that burden.  

ORDER : The appea l  is dismissed= 


